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Senate Bill No. 412

(BY SENATORS R0SS, HELMICK, ANDERSON, DUGAN,
SHARPE, CRAIGO, CHAFIN, BLATNIK, SCHOONOVER,
KIMBLE, ScorT, BOWMAN, BOLEY, WHITE,
WHITLOW, BUCKALEW AND DITTMAR)

[Passed March 7, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter five of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated
section sixteen, relating to requiring that certain build-
ings that are built with public funds and maintained
with public funds shall have a sloped roof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter five of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section
sixteen, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. STATE BUILDING COMMISSION.
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§5-6-16. Sloped roofs required.
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Notwithstanding any other provision of this code to the
contrary, any building designed after the first day of
April, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, that is
designed, constructed and maintained with public funds
of the state, a county or a municipality the design of
which includes a roof, then the roof shall have sufficient
slope so that water W111 not accumulate into a pool on
any area of the roof.
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That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairmay House Committee

Originated in the Senate.
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